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Honorable Stephen M. Cauthen

Executive Director

Alabama Soil and Water Conservation 

   Committee

P. O. Box 304800

Montgomery, AL  36130-4800

Soil and Water Conservation Committee - Travel Approval - Travel Expenses - Soil and Water Conservation Districts

Supervisors and employees of soil and water conservation districts must obtain prior approval from the Governor, as required by section 36-7-21 of the Code of Alabama, when traveling outside the state, even if “non-state” funds are used.

There is no authority for soil and water conservation districts to pay travel expenses for supervisors above that allowed by law, nor to pay the expenses of auxiliary members.

There is no statutory authority for a soil and water conservation district to grant college scholarships in agriculturally related studies.

Dear Mr. Cauthen:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Soil and Water Conservation Committee.

QUESTION


(1)
Is it necessary for district supervisors of the local soil and water conservation districts and the district employees to get prior written approval from the Governor when traveling out of state on official business when there are no state funds involved in reimbursement?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


A soil and water conservation district is a governmental subdivision of this state and a public body corporate and politic.  There are 67 districts in the state, one for each county.  The districts are governed by a board of supervisors.  This board is comprised of five supervisors for each district.  The State Soil and Water Conser​vation Committee appoints each supervisor, and their term of office is three years with no term limits.  Supervisors receive no compensation for their services but are entitled to expenses neces​sarily incurred in the discharge of their duties according to the Code.


Funding for the State Soil and Water Con​servation Committee comes from appropriations from the General Fund Budget.  The State Com​mittee, in turn, funds the 67 districts in the amount of $15,000 each from the General Fund appropriation, which is only a portion of the funding needed to operate a district office for a year.  Several districts receive funding from other sources such as county commissions, cities, rental of equipment, and special projects.


Section 36-7-21 of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, concerning allowances for persons in state service traveling outside the state:


Persons traveling in the service of the state or any of its departments, institutions, boards, bureaus, commissions, councils, committees, or other agencies, outside the state of Alabama shall be allowed all of their actual and necessary ex​penses in addition to the actual expenses for transportation. The travel shall first be fully authorized in writing by the Governor. . . .

ALA. CODE § 36-7-21 (2001).


The State Soil and Water Conservation Committee is an agency of the state to provide for the conservation of soil and natural resources of the state.  ALA. CODE §§ 9-8-21, 9-8-22 (2001).  Soil and water conser​vation districts are formed under the auspices of the Soil and Water Con​servation Committee by landowners lying within the limits of the territory proposed to be organized into a district.  ALA. CODE § 9-8-23 (2001).  The governing body of the district consists of one supervisor from each of the counties in the district, but not less than five.  ALA. CODE § 9-8-24 (2001).  Section 9-8-24 states that a supervisor shall not receive compen​sation, but “he shall be entitled to expenses, including traveling expenses necessarily incurred in the discharge of his duties.”  Id.


The expenses of soil and water conservation districts are paid from an appropriation by warrants drawn by the Comptroller on the State Treasurer as directed by order of the Chairman of the State Soil and Water Conservation Committee.  ALA. CODE § 9-8-32 (2001).  As stated in your request, a soil and water conservation district also has “non-state funds.”  These funds include federal grants, county and municipal appro​priations, and self-generated funds from equipment rentals or the sale of plat books.  A soil and water conservation district may “accept donations, gifts and contributions in money, services, materials or otherwise from the United States or any of its agencies or from this state or any of its agencies and to use or expend such moneys, services, materials or other contributions in carrying on its operations. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 9-8-25(a)(12) (2001).  The funds, when received by a soil and water conser​vation district, become public funds and must be expended in keeping with the laws and regulations governing public funds.  For comparison, funds received by a volunteer fire department sanctioned by a legal sub​division of the state, such as a municipality, become municipal funds, as such sanctioned volunteer fire department becomes part of the municipal government.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Roger D. Bedford Jr., Member, Alabama State Senate, dated January 5, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-059.


Section 36-7-21, previously quoted, requiring the authorization of the Governor for travel outside the state while in the service of the state, applies to state departments, agencies, institutions, committees, and boards.  A soil and water conservation district, by statute, is a “govern​mental subdivision of the state and a public body, politic and corporate.”  ALA. CODE §§ 9-8-20(1) and (3), 9-8-22(a), 9-8-25(a) (2001).  “Agency of the state” is defined as including “the government of the state and any subdivision, agency or instrumentality, corporate or otherwise, of the government of this state.”  ALA. CODE § 9-8-20(6) (2001).  A soil and water conservation district as a “governmental subdivision of the state” would be considered a state agency under this definition, and as such, its supervisors and employees must obtain prior approval from the Governor when traveling outside the state as required by section 36-7-21 of the Code.

CONCLUSION


Supervisors and employees of soil and water conservation districts must obtain prior approval from the Governor, as required by section 36-7-21 of the Code, when traveling outside the state.  This is true even if “non-state” funds are used.

QUESTIONS


(2)
Is it permissible for districts to reimburse unpaid, volunteer district supervisors and their auxiliary members for additional actual expenses that exceed the state’s per diem rate, if the additional payments are made from non-state funds?


(3)
Could the district supervisors and district employees be reimbursed with an addi​tional $50 per-day expense account or stipend over and above the per diem rate if the additional payments are made from non-state funds?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your questions are answered in the negative.  As stated in Question 1, the non-state funds in question come from county and municipal gov​ernments, federal grants, rental of equipment, and other sources.  While these funds may not be considered “state funds,” they are public funds and must be expended as such.  It is, therefore, not permissible for dis​tricts to reimburse supervisors for travel expenses above that allowed by law.


Auxiliary members, in most cases, are spouses of district super​visors who are members of the Ladies Auxiliary.  There is no authoriza​tion in the law for their expenses to be paid from public funds.

CONCLUSION


There is no authority for soil and water conservation districts to pay travel expenses for supervisors above that allowed by law, nor to pay the expenses of auxiliary members.

QUESTION


(4)  Would it be a proper use of public funds for districts to grant scholarships to col​lege students in an agriculturally related field of study?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The research of this Office does not reveal any authorization in the statutes creating the district, or elsewhere, for the district to grant college scholarships in agriculturally related studies.  Additional legislation is needed.

CONCLUSION


There is no statutory authority for a soil and water conservation district to grant college scholarships in agriculturally related studies.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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